The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in market interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

The sensitivity analysis following table illustrates the impact of 100 basis points in variable interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, would have resulted in an increase/(decrease) in the
Group’s loss profit before tax as follows:

2024
$

2023
$

100bp increase 20,415 60,652

100bp decrease (20,415) (60,652)

The Group has no loans or borrowings.

Foreign Currency Risk

Currency risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange rate risk arising from cash and deposits held in Canadian
dollars.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Leeuwin Metals Ltd ASX:LM1   |   2024 Annual Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
 30 June 2024

   49

At the reporting date the sensitivity for the Group’s foreign exchange exposures was:

 Carrying Amount
30 June 2024

$

Carrying Amount
30 June 2023

$
Cash on hand  365,186 550,991

Deposits with suppliers - 114,005

Total 365,186 664,996
A change of 10% in CAD:AUD foreign exchange rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) profit and loss and equity by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

10% increase 36,519 66,500

10% decrease (36,519) (66,500)

Credit risk

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets represents the Group’s maximum credit
exposure. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

 Note Carrying Amount
30 June 2024

$

Carrying Amount
30 June 2023

$
Cash and cash equivalents 8 2,041,456 6,065,218

Trade and other receivables  14,698 131,819

Total   2,056,154 6,197,037

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents and term deposits at call are held with bank and financial
institution counterparties, which are rated at least AA-, based on rating agency S&P Global Ratings.
For trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating Expected Credit Losses
(“ECLs”). Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss
allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision
matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors